

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Washington, D.C.

CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
JET PROPULSION LABORATORY

and

Case 31-CA-030208

DENNIS BYRNES, an Individual

and

Case 31-CA-030249

SCOTT MAXWELL, an Individual

and

Case 31-CA-030293

LARRY D'ADDARIO, an Individual

and

Case 31-CA-030326

ROBERT NELSON, an Individual

and

Case 31-CA-088775

WILLIAM BRUCE BANERDT, an Individual.

**EXCEPTIONS OF COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL
TO THE DECISION AND RECOMMENDED ORDER OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

Submitted by:

John A. Rubin

Counsel for the Acting General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board, Region 31

11500 West Olympic Boulevard, Suite 600

Los Angeles, CA 90064

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXCEPTIONS OF COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 1

BRIEF OF COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE.....1

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1

II. FACTS AND ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS..... 3

Exception 1. To the ALJ’s failure to find that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act as alleged in Complaint Paragraph 5. This exception is to the ALJ’s finding that the relevant rule was neither (1) unlawfully overbroad on its face nor (2) unlawfully enforced to restrict Section 7 activity..... 3

1. Section 2.3 of Respondent’s Ethics and Business Conduct Policy Is Overbroad in Violation of Section 8(a)(1). 3

A. Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Issuing Written Warnings to the Charging Parties that Were Based on the Respondent’s Unlawful “Ethics and Business Conduct” Policy 10

III. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant</i> , 335 NLRB 1284, 1291 (2001) | 9 |
| <i>Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 106 (2012) | 4 |
| <i>Electrical Workers (Jefferson Standard Broadcasting Co.) v. NLRB</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953)..... | 9 |
| <i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin</i> , 330 NLRB 287 (1999)..... | 9 |
| <i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB No. 127, slip op. at 2 (2012) | 4 |
| <i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB. No. 127, slip op. at 2 (2012) | 7 |
| <i>Karl Knauz Motors</i> , 358 NLRB No. 164 (2012) | 4 |
| <i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998)..... | 3 |
| <i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004). | 3 |
| <i>Lutheran Village</i> , 343 NLRB at 647 | 3 |
| <i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969). | 5 |
